2002. The Pro Forma Consolidated Unaudited Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2002 has been prepared as if the March
2003 agreement for the redemption of the VAW-IMCO shares had been consummated as of January 1, 2002. The VAW-IMCO historical
financial statements as of December 31, 2002, were converted to US Dollars (USD) using the Federal Reserve Bank of New York rate on
December 31, 2002, which was EUR 1.000 to USD 1.046.

The Pro Forma Consolidated Unaudited Financial Statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that
would have occurred had the transaction been effected on the assumed dates. Additionally, future results may vary significantly from the results
reflected in the Pro Forma Consolidated Unaudited Statement of Operations due to normal fluctuations in operating levels, changes in prices,
future transactions and other factors.

F-1

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form 8-K/A

5

IMCO RECYCLING INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2002

(in thousands)

IMCO
HISTORICAL

VAW-IMCO
HISTORICAL

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,875 $ 20,451 �  $ 27,326
Accounts receivable (net of allowance $1,523) 24,501 28,438 �  52,939
Inventories 42,730 23,609 �  66,339
Deferred income taxes 3,355 �  (1,016) J 2,339
Other current assets 13,210 1,429 �  14,639

Total Current Assets 90,671 73,927 (1,016) 163,582

Property and equipment, net 187,451 29,899 (918) A 216,432
Goodwill 51,118 �  941 B

750 C
15,158 D 67,967

Investments in joint ventures 17,467 �  918 A
(17,400) D 985

Other assets, net 4,703 305 (941) B 4,067

$ 351,410 $ 104,131 $ (2,508) $ 453,033

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 77,682 $ 20,297 $ �  $ 97,979
Accrued liabilities 18,589 12,191 555 E �

(1,016) J 30,319
Notes Payable 7,420 �  �  7,420
Current maturities of long-term debt 94,075 22,322 12,920 D 129,317

Total Current Liabilities 197,766 54,810 12,459 265,035

Long-term debt 14,550 527 19,379 D 34,456
Deferred income taxes 10,883 4,026 �  14,909
Pension & other long-term liabilities 11,347 10,374 750 C 22,471

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 1,714 10,701 (10,701) D 1,714
Additional paid-in capital 103,958 8,625 (8,625) D 103,958
Deferred compensation (3,099) �  �  (3,099)
Retained earnings 46,218 15,215 (15,215) D

(555) E 45,663
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,830) (147) �  (9,977)
Treasury stock (22,097) �  (22,097)

Stockholders� Equity 116,864 34,394 (35,096) 116,162

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form 8-K/A

6

$ 351,410 $ 104,131 $ (2,508) $ 453,033

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Unaudited Financial Statements.

F-2

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form 8-K/A

7

IMCO RECYCLING INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share data)

IMCO
HISTORICAL

VAW-IMCO
HISTORICAL

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA

Revenues $ 687,168 $ 271,970 $ �  $ 959,138
Cost of sales 640,696 248,899 5,231 F 894,826

Gross profits 46,472 23,071 (5,231) 64,312

Selling, general and administrative expense 26,549 15,433 (5,231) F 36,751
Fees on receivables sale 1,698 �  �  1,698
Interest expense 9,727 1,812 882 G 12,421
Interest and other income (367) (2,234) �  (2,601)
Equity in earnings of affiliates (2,403) �  2,181 H (222)

Earnings (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income
taxes and minority interests 11,268 8,060 (3,063) 16,265
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 3,843 3,324 (327) I 6,840

Earnings (loss) before minority interests 7,425 4,736 (2,736) 9,425
Minority interests, net of provision for income taxes 561 �  �  561

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change 6,864 4,736 (2,736) 8,864

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.47 $ 0.61

Diluted before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.47 $ 0.60

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 14,548 14,548
Diluted 14,655 14,655

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Unaudited Financial Statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form 8-K/A

8

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A) Property, plant and equipment was reduced by $918,000 to adjust the value of furnace assets deemed acquired. In previous years, the